

GAHC010051842023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/33/2023**

GOPAL SAH  
S/O- SRI LAXMAN SHAH, R/O- NORTH BALIJAN TEA ESTATE, DOWANIA  
LINE, CHABUA, P.S. CHABUA, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. AZAD AHMED (AMICUS CURIAE)

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 13-05-2024**  
***Suman Shyam, J***

Mr. A. Ahmed, learned amicus curiae is present on behalf of the appellant. Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Addl. P.P. Assam is present on behalf of the State.

Perused the office note dated 23-04-2024, which goes to show that report on

service of notice upon respondent No. 2 is still awaited.

Ms. Bora, learned Addl. P.P. Assam prays for and is granted 10 days time to obtain report directly from the Officer-in-Charge, Chabua Police Station in the Dibrugarh district and place the same on record of this case.

List the matter accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

GS

**Comparing Assistant**