

GAHC010051842023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/33/2023

GOPAL SAH
S/O- SRI LAXMAN SHAH, R/O- NORTH BALIJAN TEA ESTATE, DOWANIA
LINE, CHABUA, P.S. CHABUA, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. AZAD AHMED (AMICUS CURIAE)

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

Date : 12.06.2024
[Manish Choudhury, J.]

Heard Mr. A. Ahmed, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellant and Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1, State of Assam.

Ms. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, on the basis of a report dated 16.05.2024 received from the Officer In-Charge, Chabua Police Station, has submitted that the notice upon the

respondent no. 2-informant has been duly served, receiving the signature of the respondent no. 2-informant on it.

As there is no representation on behalf of the respondent no. 2-informant till date, we deem it proper to appoint a Legal Aid Counsel to represent the respondent no. 2-informant.

Office to appoint a Legal Aid Counsel from the panel and to furnish the necessary case papers including the paper book to the Learned Legal Aid Counsel, so appointed, within a period of one week from today.

As the paper book is ready, office to list the appeal for hearing in due course.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant