

GAHC010051842023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/33/2023**

GOPAL SAH  
S/O- SRI LAXMAN SHAH, R/O- NORTH BALIJAN TEA ESTATE, DOWANIA  
LINE, CHABUA, P.S. CHABUA, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:SMTI. BOBI SONA

W/O-LATE NILESWAR SONA  
R/O-SOUTH BALIJAN T.E. DURONIA LINE  
P.S.-CHABUA  
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. AZAD AHMED (AMICUS CURIAE),

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS. K PHUKAN (AS LEGAL-AID-COUNSEL FOR R2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**24.03.2026**

***(SK Medhi, J.)***

On a request made on behalf of Shri A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the appellant, the matter is adjourned to be listed on 28.04.2026.

Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Addl. P.P., Assam and Ms. K. Phukan, learned Legal Aid Counsel are present.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**